

No. 22-2958

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BETTYE JACKSON, as Independent Administrator
of the estate of Eugene Washington, Deceased,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHERIFF OF WINNEBAGO COUNTY, ILLINOIS, in his official
capacity, and
JEFF VALENTINE, Individually and as Agent,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 3:20-cv-50414, Hon. Iain D. Johnston

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT BETTYE JACKSON

Antonio Romanucci
Bhavani K. Raveendran
Sam Harton
ROMANUCCI BLANDIN
321 N. Clark Street,
Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 458-1000

Monica Kofron
Chase Woods
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman
Esthena Barlow
Madeline Meth
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant Bettye Jackson

May 4, 2023

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. A reasonable jury could conclude that Valentine’s failure to respond while Washington struggled to breathe caused him harm.	2
A. Washington provided valid medical evidence of causation.	3
B. Based on Washington’s evidence, a reasonable jury could conclude that Valentine’s conduct increased Washington’s suffering, reduced his chance of survival, and caused his death.	8
1. Valentine “unnecessarily prolonged and exacerbated” Washington’s suffering.....	8
2. Valentine’s delay reduced Washington’s chance of survival and caused his death.	10
II. A reasonable jury could find that Valentine acted purposefully, knowingly, or recklessly and that his conduct was therefore objectively unreasonable.....	14
A. Valentine’s failure to act after hearing Simmons’ urgent report that Washington could not breathe.....	15
B. Valentine’s failure to answer the intercom immediately.....	17
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance	

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bass ex rel. Lewis v. Wallenstein</i> , 769 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Berry v. Peterman</i> , 604 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Bozeman v. Orum</i> , 422 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>DiPace v. Goord</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11
<i>Est. of Perry v. Wenzel</i> , 872 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2017).....	2, 10, 15, 19
<i>Gayton v. McCoy</i> , 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010).....	3, 10, 19
<i>Gil v. Reed</i> , 381 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Glisson v. Ind. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 849 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Greeno v. Daley</i> , 414 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Grieverson v. Anderson</i> , 538 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Hendrickson v. Cooper</i> , 589 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2009).....	2, 7
<i>Lemire v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 726 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14

Page(s)

Miranda v. County of Lake,
 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 3, 4, 7, 12, 13, 14, 17

Ortiz v. City of Chicago,
 656 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2011).....8, 9, 19

Pittman ex rel. Hamilton v. County of Madison,
 970 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2020).....14

Roe v. Elyea,
 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011).....2, 7, 9, 10

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....14

Williams v. Liefer,
 491 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2007).....1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Comm. on Pattern Civ. Jury Instructions, Federal Civil Jury
 Instructions of the Seventh Circuit (2017),
[https://www.ca7.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-
 instructions/7th_cir_civil_instructions.pdf](https://www.ca7.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-instructions/7th_cir_civil_instructions.pdf)3

Model Penal Code § 1.13(16) (Am. L. Inst. 1962).....15

*NFL Trainer Who Rushed to Damar Hamlin’s Aid Lauded as ‘Real
 Hero,’* The Guardian (Jan. 8, 2023), [https://perma.cc/A36C-
 R47R](https://perma.cc/A36C-R47R)8
